opinions made, or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Ms Goh Mei Xian, Director, ZICO Capital Pte. Ltd. at 77 Robinson
Road, #06-03 Robinson 77, Singapore 068896, telephone: (65) 6636 4201.

APPENDIX 1

Following the completion of the Proposed Debt Conversion and assuming no further new Shares were issued by the Company, the changes in
shareholding interests of the Creditors in the Company are set out below:

 Before the Proposed Debt
Conversion

Details of the Proposed Debt Conversion
Shares and Allotment and Issuance of

the Debt Conversion Shares

After the Proposed Debt
Conversion

Name of
Creditor

Outstanding
Debt

Number of
Shares Held

Number of
Shares

held as a
percentage

of the
Existing
Issued
Share

Capital(1)

Number of
Debt

Conversion
Shares to be
Allotted and

Issued

Number of
Debt

Conversion
Shares as

a
percentage

of the
Existing
Issued
Share

Capital(1)

Number of
Debt

Conversion
Shares as

a
percentage

of the
Enlarged

Issued
Share

Capital(2)

Number of Shares
Held

Number of
Shares held

as a
percentage

of the
Enlarged
Issued
Share

Capital(2)

Ms Hon

S$1,100,000 1,092,619,845 6.44% 1,047,619,048  6.17% 5.44% 2,140,238,893 11.11%

Mr Lim

S$100,000 1,807,378,770 10.65%  95,238,095  0.56% 0.49% 1,902,616,865 9.88%

Mr Pek

S$400,000 454,630,992 2.68%  380,952,381  2.24% 1.98% 835,583,373 4.34%

Ms Gaffoor

S$800,000 - 0%  761,904,762  4.49% 3.96% 761,904,762 3.96%

Notes:

(1) Based on existing issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company of 16,974,767,048 Shares at the date of this announcement

(“Existing Issued Share Capital”).

(2) Based on the 2,285,714,286 Debt Conversion Shares and the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company of
19,260,481,334 Shares, assuming no further allotment and issuance of new Shares and/or exercise of outstanding convertibles prior to completion of the
Proposed Debt Conversion (“Enlarged Issued Share Capital”).